interest. Fixed charges include gross interest expense, amortization of deferred financing expenses and an amount equivalent to interest included
in rental charges. We have included actual interest charges for the Brilliance of the Seas operating lease and, for all other rentals, we have
assumed that one-third of rental expense is representative of the interest factor.

Nine Months
Ended

September 30, Fiscal Year

2003 2002 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges 2.3 2.3 2.1 1.8 3.0 3.1 2.7
Ratio of earnings to combined fixed charges and preferred
stock dividends* 2.3 2.3 2.1 1.8 3.0 2.9 2.5

* We had no preferred stock outstanding during the nine months ended September 30, 2003 or fiscal years 2002 and 2001. Therefore, the ratio
of earnings to combined fixed charges and preferred stock dividends is identical to the ratio of earnings to fixed charges for those periods. We
redeemed our preferred stock in April 2000.

S-10

Edgar Filing: ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES LTD - Form 424B5

14

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization (i) as of September 30, 2003 and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the issuance
and sale of the Senior Notes pursuant to the offering and the application of the net proceeds thereof. See �Use of Proceeds.�

As of September 30, 2003

As adjusted for the
Actual Senior Notes

(dollars in thousands, unaudited)
Cash(1) $ 380,040 $ 510,365

Current Portion of Long-Term Debt $ 324,219 $ 324,219

Senior Notes offered hereby $ � $ 350,000
Other Long-Term Debt 5,197,064 5,197,064
Shareholders� Equity 4,285,618 4,285,618

Total Long-Term Debt and Shareholders� Equity $9,482,682 $9,832,682

(1) A portion of the net proceeds will be used to repay indebtedness outstanding under our unsecured revolving credit facility. On
November 18, 2003, we had $215.0 million outstanding under our unsecured revolving credit facility.

S-11

Edgar Filing: ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES LTD - Form 424B5

15

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

The following selected financial data are for the nine months ended September 30, 2003 and 2002 and for each of the fiscal years in the
period 1998 through 2002 and as of the end of September 30, 2003 and each such fiscal year. The financial information presented for the nine